
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
8 July 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny 
Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Wednesday, 16th July, 2025 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to disclose 
any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any matter(s) to be 
considered or being considered at the meeting. These are explained in the Code of Conduct 
on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for members – Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 

  

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 5 March 2025  
 

6. Outside Bodies Update - Maidstone Mediation Scheme  
 

Verbal Report 

 A representative of Maidstone Mediation Scheme will provide a brief update on 
recent activities.   
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

7. Tonbridge and Malling Community Awards Scheme  
 

19 - 22 

 To set out a scheme in recognition of local individuals and groups for outstanding 
contributions to community life and service. 
 

8. Climate Change Monitoring and Reporting  
 

23 - 62 

 Annual reporting of progress against the climate change action plan 2024/25, to 
seek approval for the climate change action plan for 2025/26, and to report council 
emissions in the annual carbon audit. 
 

9. Renewal of Public Space Protection Notice  
 

63 - 80 

 The report provides details of a proposed Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
for 2026 and the consultation required as part of the renewal process. 
 

10. Prevent Strategy Action Plan 2025-2028  
 

81 - 94 

 The report presents the Prevent Action Plan for the period 2025/28, which outlines 
the actions that the Borough Council intends to take over the next three years to 
help stop individuals from becoming drawn into extremism. 
 

11. Haysden Country Park Management Plan 2025-2029 - 
Consultation  

95 - 316 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 
 The Committee is invited to consider the responses received as part of the public 

consultation exercise on the draft Haysden Country Park Management Plan and 
recommend the final Plan to Cabinet. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

12. Grenfell Inquiry - Implications for Council Operations  
 

317 - 334 

 The report lays out the key implications for the Council from the recommendations 
in the final report of the Grenfell Inquiry. 
 

13. Work Programme 2025-26  
 

335 - 338 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2025/26 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.    
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

339 - 340 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

341 - 342 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

16. Urgent Items  
 

343 - 344 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr S A Hudson (Chair) 

Cllr K S Tunstall (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr A G Bennison 

Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr J R S Lark 
 

Cllr A McDermott 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr S Pilgrim 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting,
[...]
RUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 5th March, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr K S Tunstall (Vice-Chair),              
Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr F A Hoskins,                    
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr A McDermott, Cllr M R Rhodes,                   
Cllr Mrs M Tatton and Cllr M A J Hood (substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Cllrs M A Coffin and M D Boughton* were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Crisp, who 
participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule No. 15.21, and Councillor Stacey Pilgrim. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CE 25/10    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute member was recorded as set out below: 
  

         Cllr M Hood substituted for Cllr S Pilgrim 

  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

CE 25/11    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CE 25/12    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 5 February 2025 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

5 March 2025 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CE 25/13    WASTE, RECYCLING AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT  
 
Following approval of the strategic approach to the re-commissioning of 
the Borough Council’s Waste Services Contract in partnership with 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council by Cabinet on 11 February 2025, 
consideration was given to a set of detailed specifications in relation to 
the procurement of the joint contract. 
  
As highlighted in the report, when proposing fut
[...]
ding 
performance data relating to the Strategy as part of a future Action Plan 
for monitoring, which would be reported to the Scrutiny Select 
Committee in due course.   
  
Meanwhile, a clarification was made to explain the difference between 
the ‘Local Green Space’ as defined in the National Planning Policy 
Framework within the Local Plan context and the ‘greenspaces’ as 
referenced in the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and it was 
supported that the definition be clarified in the Strategy.  In addition, 
Officers also committed to investigate a number of discrepancies 
identified in some maps within the draft Strategy. 
  
Furthermore, Members noted that while 12 large Council owned sites 
had been identified in the Strategy to be prioritised for intervention work, 
based on the multiple opportunity they presented to deliver 
multifunctional benefits, this would not preclude projects taking place at 
other sites where management opportunities were identified.  Finally, 
Members were encouraged to refer to the Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy which was out for consultation at present for further context. 

Page 16



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

5 March 2025 

 
 

 
5 

 

  
*RECOMMENDED:  That the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy, as 
set out in Annex 1, be endorsed by Cabinet for publication. 
  
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 25/15    WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2025/26 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 25/16    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   

CESSC NKD P1-Public 16 July 2025 

 

 

 

Tonbridge and Malling Community Awards Scheme 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 To set out a scheme in recognition of local individuals and groups for outstanding 

contributions to community life and service. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 This initiative is included in the 2025/26 Annual Service Delivery Plan, with the 

target to deliver the scheme by the end of 2025. 

2.3 The Community Awards Scheme will recognise and celebrate individuals, groups 

and organisations who have made outstanding contributions through volunteering 

or initiatives that improve the lives of others.  It aims to encourage civic pride, 

community spirit and active citizenship across the borough. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 To APPROVE the Community Awards Scheme for Tonbridge and Malling 

3.2 To AGREE categories of awards and the nomination process, as set out in the 

report 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 The Community Award Scheme will honour local individuals and groups for 

outstanding contributions to community life and service.  There are numerous 

groups and individuals who work tirelessly to support others in the borough and 

this scheme will enable the council to recognise their efforts and thank them for 

the work they do.  Winners will receive a formal certificate signed by the mayor.   

Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

16 July 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Cabinet - Non-key Decision 

Cabinet Member Des Keers, Community Services 

Responsible Officer Damian Roberts 

Report Author Gill Fox 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

CESSC NKD P1-Public 16 July 2025 

 

5 Proposal 

5.1 It is suggested that there are several categories of awards, as follows: 

 Individual volunteer of the year 

 Young community champion 

 Outstanding community group 

 Environmental contribution award 

 Community safety award 

5.2 Depending on the level of response, there may be multiple winners f
[...]
030 carbon neutral ambition.  

3 Recommendations 

3.1 To approve the publication of: 

a) Climate Change Action Plan Year 5 Progress Report 

b) Climate Change Action Plan Year 6 2025/26 

c) Carbon Audit 2024/25. 

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 TMBC has committed to producing annual climate change action plans and 

publishing our greenhouse gas emissions (Carbon Audits) to track progress 

towards the council's carbon neutral by 2030 aspiration. This report summarises 

progress achieved to date, the new action plan and trends in emissions from the 

Council's estate and operations. A Progress Report for the Climate Change Action 

Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

16 July 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Cabinet - Non-key Decision 

Cabinet Member Cllr Robin Betts, Housing, Environment and Economy 

Responsible Officer Damian Roberts, Chief Executive 

Report Author Gill Fox, Policy, Scrutiny & Communities Manager 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

CESSC NKD P1-Public 16 July 2025 

 

Plan Year 5 (2024/25), a Climate Change Action Plan Year 6 2025/26 and the 

Carbon Audit for emissions in 2024/25 are attached as Annexes 1, 2 and 3 

respectively.  

4.2 The most significant sources of emissions across TMBC's estate and operations 

remain leisure facilities and refuse collection vehicles. In the year ahead, 

continuing investments in renewable and low carbon technologies, part funded by 

grants awarded to the council, will tackle emissions from leisure facilities. 

Additionally, the new waste contract will offer an opportunity to take steps to 

reduce emissions from refuse collection vehicles as discussed at the February 

meeting of this Committee.  

5 Climate Change Action Plan Year 5 Progress Report 

5.1 The 2024/25 Progress Report is attached at Annex 1.  Good progress has been 

made across all areas, with most actions either fully complete or ongoing (due to 

the continuous nature of the work).  Only one actio
[...]
 carbon audit details emissions from TMBC for the 2024/25 fiscal 
year. 

Responsible officer Gill Fox, Policy, Scrutiny & Communities Manager 

Version Number  
Update 
reason 

Author  Review date 

1 First version 
Carrie Spencer, Climate Change 
Officer 

TBC 

 

Page 62



   

CESSC NKD P1-Public 16 July 2025 

 

 

Renewal of the Public Space Protection Notice 

1 Summary and Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 places a duty on the 

Council to tackle Anti-social Behaviour (ASB), working co-operatively with the 

Police, social landlords and other agencies. Public Spaces Protection Orders 

(PSPOs) are one of a number of new tools contained within the Act and are 

intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a particular area that is 

detrimental to the local community’s quality of life, by imposing conditions on the 

use of that area which apply to everyone. They are designed to ensure the law-

abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces, safe from anti-social behaviour.  

1.2 A PSPO has been in place in the borough since April 2017 and was reviewed in 

2020 and 2023. The current PSPO is due to end in April 2026, and we can extend 

this for a further three years. 

1.3 This report therefore gives details about the proposed PSPO for 2026 and details 

of the consultation that must take place as part of the PSPO renewal process.  

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 Having a PSPO in place helps to reduce anti-social behaviour, therefore making 
the borough a safer place for residents.  

3 Recommendations 

3.1 That Members agree to the proposed amendments to the Public Space Protection 

Order.  

Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

16 July 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Cabinet - Non-key Decision 

Cabinet Member Cllr Des Keers, Cabinet Member for Community 

Services  

 

[...]
.10 The maximum duration of a PSPO is three years but they can last for shorter 

periods where appropriate. At any point before expiry the council can extend a 

PSPO by up to three years if they consider that it is necessary to prevent the 

original behaviour from occurring or reoccurring. If a new issue arises in an area 

where a PSPO is in force the council can vary the terms of the order at any time. 

This can change the size of the restricted area or the specific requirements or 

restrictions. As well as varying the PSPO, a council can also seek to discharge it 

at any time. 

5 Proposal 

5.1 After consultation with Borough Council officers, we are proposing to proceed with 

a PSPO containing multiple restrictions. Some of these restrictions are the same 

as were included previously, as we have been able to provide evidence to show 

that the issues are continuing. In addition, we are also proposing one new 

restriction to prevent camping in the Memorial Gardens, Tonbridge. Annex 1 sets 

out the current PSPO restrictions and the new/proposed restriction. We are also 

proposing amending the wording in the restriction relating to the use of drones. 

The wording will be amended from ‘No person may operate a drone from or in any 

open space owned by the Borough Council without first obtaining authorisation 

from the Borough Council’ to ‘No person may launch or land a drone from any 

open space owned by the Borough Council without first obtaining authorisation 

from the Borough Council’. 

5.2 As found in the previous PSPO, some of the restrictions are borough wide (e.g. 

deterring dog fouling, dogs on leads by direction) and some are specific to 

geographical locations depending on particular issues (for example to prevent the 

use of unauthorised BBQs within Leybourne Lakes Country Park). We believe that 

each of the proposed restrictions passes the PSPO ‘Test’ (see paragraph 2 

above) and that they will all help to prevent ASB in the borough.  

Page 65



 4  
 

CESSC NKD P1-Public 16 July 2025 

 

5.3 Discussions were held with TMBC Officers to look at what evidence we had to 

show the need to continue with our current PSPOs and also to look at any 

additional restrictions we wanted to include. Annex 2 lists the evidence that was 

gathered to show that there is a need for each of those restrictions proposed.  

5.4 Officers have used evidence and professional judgement to develop this proposed 

PSPO and have considered all issues/areas against the stated test process. It is 

not possible, or appropriate, to include every area within the borough with an anti-

social behaviour issue (or perceived issue). The majority of ASB can be dealt with 

through other measures without the need for a Public Spaces Protection Order.  

5.5 We also considered the enforcement of any restrictions included with the PSPO. 

Any restriction needs to be enforceable and Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) for 

breaches of the PSPO can be issued by authorised Borough Council staff and the 

ASB Enforcement Team (when in post). We did not want to include any 

restrictions within the PSPO which are not going to be enforceable, for example 

preventing people from riding bicycles on the pavement. We do not have the 

staff/resources to be able to enforce this and to include it as a PSPO would raise 

expectations that the Borough Council will deal with this issue.  

5.6 Once the PSPO is approved by Members, we plan to go out for consultation for a 

six-week period, likely to be from the start of September 2025. The consultation 

will be online, although hard copies will also be available. During this time, we will 

also consult with the Police and Crime Commissioner and Kent Police.  

5.7 A report will then be brought back to a future Board meeting to give details of the 

consultation response and allow for a final PSPO to be confirmed.  

6 Other Options 

6.1 Members may wish to discuss if there are any additional r
[...]
on can operate effectively.  

3 Introduction and Background 

3.1 The Grenfell Tower Inquiry looks at the circumstances leading up to and 

surrounding the Grenfell Tower disaster. Phase 1 looked at the events that led up 

to the fire on 14 June 2017, and the Phase 1 Report was published on 30 October 

2019. In September 2024, the Inquiry published its Phase 2 report, which 

focusses on an analysis of the events that culminated in the tragedy at Grenfell 

Tower (including the regulatory regime relating to the external walls of high-rise 

buildings), and the Inquiry’s recommendations on what should be done to prevent 

future similar disasters occurring in the future. 

3.2 The Inquiry’s Phase 2 Report emphasises the importance of the role that local 

government has to play in major disaster prevention and management, and the 

need for authorities to have robust levels of preparedness in relation to such 

matters. In the Report, the Inquiry puts forward a number of specific 

Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee 

 

16 July 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Information 

Cabinet Member Cllr Adem Mehmet, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure 

& Tonbridge Regeneration  

 

Responsible Officer Eleanor Hoyle, Director for Planning, Housing & 

Environmental Health 

 

Report Author Eleanor Hoyle, Director for Planning, Housing & 

Environmental Health 

Page 317

Agenda Item 12



 2  
 

CESSC P1-Public 16 July 2025 

 

recommendations that, in its view, local authorities should take to ensure that 

effective plans are in place for the future. These recommendations are entirely 

separate from the existing enforcement powers that local authorities currently 

have in relation to building safety under existing legislation such as the Housing 

Act 2004 and the Building Safety Act 2022. 

3.3 The full Grenfell Inquiry report can be found here. 

4 Key implications 

4.1 The implications for district Councils such as Tonbridge & Malling fall
[...]
x 1 - List of Key Stakeholders
	Annex 2 - HCP Management Plan - Public Consultation feedback and responses
	Annex 3 - Haysden Country Park Management Plan 2025-2029

	12 Grenfell Inquiry - Implications for Council Operations
	Annex 1 - Building Safety recommendations
	Annex 2 - Emergency Planning implication

	13 Work Programme 2025-26
	14 Urgent Items
	15 Exclusion of Press and Public
	16 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 16th July, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr G C Bridge 
(substitute), Cllr S Crisp, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr F A Hoskins,                         
Cllr D W King (substitute), Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr A McDermott,                       
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr S Pilgrim and Cllr M R Rhodes 
 

 Cllrs R P Betts, J Clokey, P M Hickmott, M A J Hood, D Keers and 
Mrs A S Oakley* were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs M Tatton 
and K S Tunstall. 
 

CE 25/17    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr G Bridge substituted for Cllr M Tatton 

 Cllr D King substituted for Cllr K Tunstall 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

CE 25/18    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
For openness, Councillor James Lark declared that he was the Chair of 
the Heusenstamn Friendship Circle which was a stakeholder of Haysden 
Country Park, Item 11 on the agenda.   
 

CE 25/19    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 5 March 2025 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CE 25/20    OUTSIDE BODIES UPDATE - MAIDSTONE MEDIATION SCHEME  
 
Members received a presentation on the recent activities of the 
Maidstone Mediation Scheme. 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 July 2025 

 
 

 
2 

 

The charity offered a free, confidential and impartial mediation service, 
which had been working in the Tonbridge and Malling community for 
over 20 years, helping to resolve conflict and the breakdown of 
relationships between individuals, organisations, families and groups.   
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CE 25/21    TONBRIDGE AND MALLING COMMUNITY AWARDS SCHEME  
 
(Decision Notice D250086MEM) 
 
Member approval was sought on a Community Awards Scheme which 
would recognise and celebrate individuals, groups and organisations 
who had made outstanding contributions through volunteering or 
initiatives that improved the lives of others.   
 
In terms of the categories of award, Members suggested that the 
‘Individual volunteer of the year’ and ‘Young community champion’ 
categories be broken down further into age categories. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hudson (Chair), seconded by Councillor 
Rhodes and the Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select 
Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the Community Awards Scheme for Tonbridge and Malling, be 

approved; and 
 

(2) the categories of awards and the nomination process, as set out in 
the report, be agreed. 

 
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member for Community Services 
 

CE 25/22    CLIMATE CHANGE MONITORING AND REPORTING  
 
(Decision Notice: D250087MEM) 
 
The Council had committed to producing annual climate change action 
plans and publishing its greenhouse gas emissions (Carbon Audits) to 
track progress towards the Council’s carbon neutral by 2030 aspiration.  
The report summarised progress achieved to date, the new action plan 
and trends in emissions from the Council’s estate and operations.  A 
progress report for the Climate Change Action Plan Year 5 (2024/25), a 
Climate Change Action Plan Year 6 (2025/26) and the Carbon Audit for 
emissions in 2024/25 were attached respectively at Annexes 1, 2 and 3 
to the report. 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 July 2025 

 
 

 
3 

 

In terms of progress, most actions from the current year’s Climate 
Change Action Plan were either complete or ongoing and the draft 
Action Plan for 2025-26 continued existing work and introduced new 
projects, subject to available funding.  Members were made aware that 
the withdrawal of the Public Sector Decarbonisation Fund posed a 
challenge, however the Council would monitor and pursue alternative 
funding opportunities.   
 
Whilst recognising that some increases in emissions were attributed to 
changes in building use and more accurate reporting rather than 
significant increases in activity, it was noted that the most significant 
sources of emissions across the TMBC estate and operations remained 
leisure facilities and refuse collection vehicles and addressing these 
would make the largest impact towards the 2030 carbon neutral 
aspiration.  In the next year, the Council would continue to invest in 
renewable and low carbon technologies, part funded by grants awarded 
to the Council, to tackle emissions from leisure facilities.  Furthermore, 
the new waste contract would offer an opportunity to take steps to 
reduce emissions from refuse collection.  
 
During discussion, concern was raised regarding recycling at events, in 
particular contamination and the need to put the onus on the event 
organisers to ensure cross contamination did not occur.  
 
Annual monitoring and reporting were essential for tracking progress 
towards the Council’s environmental goals and ensuring accountability 
on the journey to carbon neutrality by 2030 and Members indicated that 
they would welcome an annual report on climate change monitoring.   
 
Finally, due regard was given to the finance and value for money 
considerations and the risk assessment outlined in the report.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hudson (Chair), seconded by Councillor 
Lark and the Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the publication of the Climate Change Action 
Plan Year 5 Progress Report, the Climate Change Action Plan Year 6 
2025/2 and the Carbon Audit 2024/25, be approved. 
 
*Decision taken by Cabinet Member for Housing, Environment and 
Economy 
 

CE 25/23    RENEWAL OF PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION NOTICE  
 
(Decision Notice D250088MEM) 
 
The report gave details about the proposed Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) for 2026 and details of the consultation that must take 
place as part of the PSPO renewal process.   



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 July 2025 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
The PSPO had been in place in the borough since April 2017 and was 
reviewed in 2020 and 2023.  The current PSPO was due to end in April 
2026 and could be extended for a further three years.  The report 
proposed to proceed with a PSPO containing multiple restrictions.  
Some of these restrictions were the same as included previously, as 
evidence had been provided to show that the issues were continuing.  In 
addition, the report proposed one new restriction to prevent camping in 
the Memorial Gardens, Tonbridge.  Furthermore, it was proposed that 
the restriction relating to the use of drones be amended to ‘No person 
may launch or land a drone from any open space owned by the Borough 
Council without first obtaining authorisation from the Borough Council’.  
It was believed that each of the proposed restrictions would help prevent 
Anti-Social Behaviour in the borough.  
 
Once approved, the Public Space Protection Order would go out for 
consultation for a six week period and a report would be brought back to 
a future meeting to give details of the consultation response and allow 
for a final Order to be confirmed.   
 
On the grounds of public safety and the protection of wildlife, Members 
supported the inclusion of a new restriction prohibiting unauthorised 
catapult use, whilst noting that enforcement was only applicable to those 
persons over the age of 16 years. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hudson (Chair), seconded by Councillor 
Pilgrim and the Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select 
Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That  
 
(1) the proposed amendments to the Public Space Protection Order, 

be agreed, subject to the inclusion of an additional restriction 
prohibiting the unauthorised use of catapults; and 
 

(2) the amended Public Space Protection Order, go out for public 
consultation for a six-week period. 

 
*Decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Community Services 
 

CE 25/24    PREVENT STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 2025-2028  
 
(Decision Notice D250089MEM)  
 
Members considered the proposed Prevent Action Plan 2025-28, which 
had been developed in response to the duty under the Counter 
Terrorism and Security Act 2015.  The Plan set out the Borough 
Council’s actions to prevent individuals from being drawn into terrorism 
and to support the Government’s Prevent Strategy. 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 July 2025 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
The Prevent Action Plan, attached at Annex 1 of the report, detailed 
steps the Council would take over the next three years, both internally 
and in partnership with the Community Safety Partnership and built on 
previous work as well as identifying any outstanding actions.  The Plan 
aimed to challenge all forms of terrorism and address the current 
substantial terrorism threat level in the UK.   
 
During discussion, Members noted the requirement for a Prevent Action 
Plan, the importance of delivery for community safety, that Prevent 
training for Members had been completed and the Community Safety 
Partnership prioritised safeguarding at-risk individuals, with Prevent as a 
standing agenda item at meetings. 
 
The Communities and Environment Scrutiny Select Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the Prevent Action Plan 2025-2028, be 
supported and endorsed. 
 
*Decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Community Services 
 

CE 25/25    HAYSDEN COUNTRY PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2025-2029 - 
CONSULTATION  
 
(Decision Notice D250090MEM) 
 
The report outlined the consultation process and recommendations for 
adopting the Haysden Country Park Management Plan 2025-29.  After 
an extensive public consultation, responses were supportive, with 
suggestions largely focused on accessibility, content and specific 
projects.  All comments had been carefully considered and a summary 
of the comments received and Officer responses was attached at Annex 
2 to the report.  There were no proposed amendments to the Plan 
following the consultation.   
 
During discussion, on grounds of public safety, the raising of the priority 
of the footpath along Lower Haysden Lane from 3 to 1 was supported. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the Haysden Country Park Management Plan 
2025-29 be adopted, subject to a minor amendment to the Access Audit 
(12.3.3) and the comments of the Communities and Environment 
Scrutiny Select Committee.  
 
*Decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Community Services 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

16 July 2025 

 
 

 
6 

 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 25/26    GRENFELL INQUIRY - IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL 
OPERATIONS  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health laid out the implications for the Council from the 
recommendations in the final report of the Grenfell Inquiry.   
 
The inquiry looked at the circumstances leading up to and surrounding 
the Grenfell Tower disaster.  Phase 1 looked at the events that led up to 
the fire on 14 June 2017, and Phase 2 focused on an analysis of the 
events that culminated in the tragedy and the Inquiry’s recommendations 
on what should be done to prevent future similar disasters occurring.  
The Phase 2 report emphasised the importance of the role that local 
government had to play in major disaster prevention and management, 
and the need for authorities to have robust levels of preparedness in 
relation to such matters and the Inquiry put forward a number of specific 
recommendations that local authorities should take to ensure that 
effective plans were in place for the future. Government had already 
taken some steps and a summary of these were provided at Annex 1 of 
the report. A summary of the implications for the Council to consider 
were provided at Annex 2, and fell under building safety, social housing 
management and regulation and emergency planning and response.   
 

CE 25/27    WORK PROGRAMME 2025-26  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2025/26 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 25/28    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.57 pm 

 
 


